CHAPTER 26.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ALBERT LEA, RELATING TO ORDINANCES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That any publication in book or pamphlet form now published, or hereafter to be published, purporting to be and containing the charter, ordinances and resolutions of the city of Albert Lea, when such publication shall appear by apt words printed upon the title page thereof, to having been published by the direction, and with the approval of the common council of said city, the same shall be admitted in all the courts of the state, without further proof as prima fucia evidence of the regularity and legality of all proceedings, relating and necessary to the due, and legal adoption, approval and publication of each and all of such ordinances, and resolutions, and the contents thereof, and of the contents of said city charter.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1883.

CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLYNDON, APPROVED FEBRUARY FOURTEEN (14), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Glyndon, approved February fourteenth (14th) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be : nd the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "marshal" where it occurs in the first sentence of said section the words "one road overseer," and by inserting the words "road overseer" after the word "clerk" where it occurs in the second sentence of said section.

SEC. 2 That section six (6) of said act be and the same is (hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Each officer of said village before entering upon the duties of his office, and within ten (10) days after his election or appointment shall take and subscribe to an oath that he will support the constitution of the United States, and of the state of Minnesota, and that he will

faithfully perform the duties of his office, in accordance with law, and the ordinance of said village. And in addition thereto the treasurer, clerk, justices of the peace, road overseer and marshal shall each give a bond with sufficient sureties to be approved by the trustees in a sum not less than two hundred (\$200) dollars, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of their respective offices. all of which bonds together with the said oaths of office, shall be filed with the clerk village, except the bonds and oaths of justices of the said of peace, which last shall be filed with the clerk of the district court in and for Clay County The justices of the peace, clerk and treasurer, shall respectively posess all the powers and enjoy all the rights, and be subject to all the liabilities, rules, laws, and fees, as far as the same may apply, as such township officers are by the general laws of the state, and the bonds of all village officers shall run to the trustees of said village, and their successors in office. The marshal shall have all the power, perform all the duties and be under the same liabilities as township constables throughout his county. He shall receive for his services in all actions and proceedings between private individuals, and in all cases where the state of Minnesota is a party, the same compensation as is fixed by law for township constables; in all other cases he shall receive such compensation as the trustees of said village shall establish or direct. The trustees of the said village shall receive for their services the same compensation as is established by law for the services of township supervisors. The treasurer shall receive all moneys belonging to said village, keep a true and just account thereof in a book provided by the trustees for that purpose, and shall pay out the same only upon the order of the president of the board of trustees attested by the clerk. He shall settle with the trustees at the close of each year, and oftener if required to do so by said trustees. It shall be the duty of the marshal to suppress all riots, disturbances and breaches of the peace, and to arrest all disorderly or drunken persons in said village, and for this purpose he shall have all authority and power of the sheriff of his county.

SEC. 3. That section thirteen (13), of the said act be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "first (1st) day of June" where they occur in said section, and inserting in place thereof the words "tenth (10th) day of October."

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1883.